Land Lease 4.50% 25.54%  $ 31,825 4.50% 22.77%  $ 29,197

Overall portfolio weighted average capitalization rate was 5.27% as at December 31, 2019 and 5.28% as at December 31, 2018.

The “Overall Capitalization Rate” method requires a forecasted stabilized net operating income (“NOI”) be divided by a
capitalization rate (“cap rate”) to determine a fair value. NOI is calculated as a one-year income forecast based on rental
income from current leases and key assumptions about rental income, vacancies and inflation rates, among other factors, less
property operating costs. As such, fluctuations in both NOI and cap rates could significantly alter the fair value. Generally, an
increase in stabilized NOI will result in an increase to the fair value of an investment property. An increase in capitalization rate
will result in a decrease to the fair value of an investment property. When the capitalization rate is applied to NOI to calculate
fair value, there is a significant impact whereby the lower the capitalization rate, the larger the impact. Below are tables that

BOARDWALK REIT
2019 ANNUAL REPORT48

summarize the sensitivity impact of changes in both cap rates and NOI on the Trust’s fair value of its investment properties
(excluding development) as at December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018:

As at December 31, 2019 Net Operating Income

-3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%

Capitalization Rate  $ 306,427  $ 312,745  $ 315,904  $ 319,063  $ 325,381

-0.25% 5.02%  $ 109,607  $ 235,423  $ 298,331  $ 361,239  $ 487,055

Cap Rate As Reported 5.27% (179,774) (59,925) 5,992,479 59,925 179,774

+0.25% 5.52% (442,951) (328,528) (271,316) (214,105) (99,681)

As at December 31, 2018 Net Operating Income

-3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%

Capitalization Rate  $ 303,347  $ 309,602  $ 312,729  $ 315,857  $ 322,111

-0.25% 5.03%  $ 108,102  $ 232,525  $ 294,736  $ 356,948  $ 481,371

Cap Rate As Reported 5.28% (177,792) (59,264) 5,926,412 59,264 177,792

+0.25% 5.53% (437,823) (324,656) (268,072) (211,489) (98,322)

Investment properties with a fair value of $615.2 million as at December 31, 2019 ($569.3 million – December 31, 2018), are
situated on land held under ground (or land) leases.

Investment properties with a fair value of $895.5 million as at December 31, 2019 (December 31, 2018 – $937.0 million),
are pledged as security against the Trust’s committed revolving credit facility. In addition, investment properties with a fair
value of $5.8 billion as at December 31, 2019 (December 31, 2018 – $5.7 billion), are pledged as security against the Trust’s
mortgages payable.

For the year ended December 31, 2019, the Trust capitalized $117.6 million in building improvements (and $30.1 million in